

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELA-
WARE, ILLINOIS, MINNESOTA, NEW YORK,
OREGON, AND PENNSYLVANIA AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

MICHAEL S. CATLETT
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

KATLYN J. DIVIS
Assistant Attorney General

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-7751
michael.catlett@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover)*

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General of Colorado

KATHLEEN JENNINGS
Attorney General of Delaware

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General of Minnesota

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT7

 I. PETITIONERS’ RESTRAINTS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO FULL RULE OF REASON REVIEW.7

 A. This Court’s Precedents Establish Rule of Reason as the Correct Standard in Most Cases.....7

 B. The Argument that “Quick Look” Rule of Reason Applies Here is Unsupported.....9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD VIEW PETITIONERS’ “AMATEURISM” JUSTIFICATION WITH SKEPTICISM.17

 III. THE ADDITIONAL BENEFITS ALLOWED STUDENT ATHLETES UNDER THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WILL NOT SPELL FINANCIAL RUIN FOR PETITIONERS OR THEIR MEMBERS.....25

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	15
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Regents v. NCAA</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982)	10
<i>Bd. of Regents v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Blalock v. Ladies Pro. Golf Ass’n</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1260 (N.D. Ga. 1973)	15
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	16
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	7, 9
<i>Calif. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	15
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	8
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	15
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	1
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	15
<i>Haywood v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>In re NCAA Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 18, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	8, 17
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	22, 23
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	7, 8
<i>Phila. World Hockey Club v. Phila. Hockey Club</i> , 351 F. Supp. 462 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	15
<i>Radovich v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	16
<i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen L. Sack & Ellen J. Staurowsky, <i>College Athletes for Hire: the Evolution and Legacy of the NCAA’s Amateur Myth</i> (1998).....	20
Andrew Zimbalist, <i>Unpaid Professionals: Commercialism and Conflict in Big-Time College Sports</i> (1999)	21
Brittany Mayes & Emily Giambalvo, <i>Does sports glory create a spike in college applications? It’s not a slam dunk</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2018/sports/ncaa-applicants/	28
<i>College Athletics Financial Information Database</i> , Knight Commission on Intercollegiate Athletics, available at http://cafidatabase.knightcommission.org/fbs (last visited Feb. 24, 2021)	29, 30, 31
Dennis Dodd, <i>As NCAA zeroes in on college football staff sizes, survey shows inconsistencies</i> , CSB Sports (May 15, 2017, 10:56 AM), available at https://www.cbssports.com/college-football/news/as-ncaa-zeroes-in-on-college-football-staff-sizes-survey-shows-inconsistencies/	30
Donald S. Andrews, <i>The G.I. Bill and College Football: The Birth of a Spectacular Sport</i> , 55 J. of Physical Educ., Recreation, & Dance 23 (1984)	21
<i>Equity in Athletics Data Analysis</i> , U.S. Dept. of Educ., https://ope.ed.gov/athletics/Trend/public/#/subjects (last visited Feb. 24, 2021).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

<p>Gi-Yong Koo & Stephen W. Dittmore, <i>Effects of Intercollegiate Athletics on Private Giving in Higher Education</i>, 7 J. of Issues in Intercollegiate Athletics 1 (2014)</p>	28
<p>Gregg Easterbrook, <i>Why are athletic departments so big?</i>, ESPN (Dec. 7, 2010) available at http://www.espn.com/espn/page2/story?sportCat=nfl&page=easterbrook/101207_tuesday_morning_quarterback</p>	30, 31
<p>Jim Weathersby, <i>Teddy Roosevelt’s Role in the Creation of the NCAA</i>, Sports Historian (July 6, 2016), available at https://www.thesportshistorian.com/teddy-roosevelts-role-in-the-creation-of-the-ncaa/#..</p>	19, 20
<p>Jon Solomon, <i>2015-16 CBS Sports FBS college football cost of attendance database</i>, CBS Sports (Aug. 20, 2015, 9:30 AM), available at https://www.cbssports.com/college-football/news/2015-16-cbs-sports-fbs-college-football-cost-of-attendance-database/</p>	23
<p>Jon Solomon, <i>NCAA prez concerned by Texas swimmer paid \$740k for winning Olympic gold</i>, CBS Sports (Sep. 8, 2016, 7:08 PM), available at https://www.cbssports.com/college-football/news/ncaa-president-concerned-by-texas-swimmer-paid-740000-for-winning-olympic-gold/</p>	22
<p>Kristen R. Muenzen, <i>Weakening Its Own Defense? The NCAA’s Version of Amateurism</i>, 13 Marquette Sports L. Rev. 257 (2003)</p>	19, 20
<p>Lawrence A. Sullivan, <i>The Viability of the Current Law on Horizontal Restraints</i>, 75 Cal. L. Rev. 835 (1987)</p>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

<i>NCAA Salaries</i> , USA Today, available at https://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries/ (last updated Nov. 12, 2020).....	29
Ralph D. Russo, <i>After DOJ warning, NCAA to delay vote on compensation rules</i> , Associated Press (Jan. 9, 2021), available at <a href="https://apnews.com/article/athlete-
compensation-mark-emmert-legislation-laws-
f456f4ffa9869653573c146bf5387a34">https://apnews.com/article/athlete- compensation-mark-emmert-legislation-laws- f456f4ffa9869653573c146bf5387a34	24
Sen. Chris Murphy, <i>Madness, Inc., How everyone is getting rich off college sports – except the players</i> , available at <a href="https://www.murphy.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/
NCAA%20Report_FINAL.pdf">https://www.murphy.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/ NCAA%20Report_FINAL.pdf (last visited Feb. 24, 2021).....	27
Stanton Wheeler, <i>Rethinking Amateurism and the NCAA</i> , 15 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 213 (2004)	26
Thomas A. Baker III, Marc Edelman, & Nicholas M. Watanabe, <i>Debunking the NCAA’s Myth that Amateurism Conforms with Antitrust Law: a Legal and Statistical Analysis</i> , 85 Tenn. L. Rev. 661 (2018)	25
Will Hobson & Steven Rich, <i>Colleges spend fortunes on lavish athletic facilities</i> , Chi. Trib. (Dec. 23, 2015, 6:40 AM), available at <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/sports/college/ct-
athletic-facilities-expenses-20151222-
story.html">https://www.chicagotribune.com/sports/college/ct- athletic-facilities-expenses-20151222- story.html	30, 31
